and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

In addition, the Film Victoria determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re‐assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is
significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

3  /  19

financial statements  31

(c) Reporting entity

The financial statements cover Film Victoria as an individual reporting entity.

Its principal address is:

Film Victoria
Level 3, 55 Collins Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Objectives and funding

(d) Scope and presentation of financial statements

Comprehensive operating statement

Balance sheet

Assets and liabilities are presented in liquidity order with assets aggregated in financial assets and non-financial assets.

Cash flow statement

Statement of changes in equity

Rounding

e) Changes in accounting policies and prior period error

AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement

AASB 119 Employee benefits

Impact on comprehensive result

2012‐13
Decrease in employee expense $63,430

Impacts on liabilities and equity

As at 30 Jun 2012
as previously

reported
Adjustments As at 30 Jun 2012

(restated)

$ $ $
Current Employee Benefit Provision – Annual Leave   308,877   1,441   310,318
Accumulated surplus / (deficit)   3,753,469   (1,441)   3,752,028

As at 30 Jun 2013
as previously

reported
Adjustments As at 30 Jun 2013

(restated)

$ $ $
Current Employee Benefit Provision – Annual Leave   288,407   (678)   287,729
Prepayments not recorded in 2012-13   4,192   62,752   66,944
Accumulated surplus / (deficit)   (1,293,616) $63,430   (1,230,186)

Film Victoria is the Victorian Government body that provides strategic leadership and assistance to the film, television and digital media industries in Victoria. Film Victoria is
predominantly funded by accrual-based parliamentary appropriations for the provision of outputs.

The comprehensive operating statement comprises three components being ‘net result from transactions’ (or termed as ‘net operating balance’), ‘other economic flows included in
net result’, and ‘other economic flows – other comprehensive income’. The sum of the former two, together with the net result from discontinued operations, represents the net